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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
475 L’Enfant Pi1aza, SW
Washington, DC 20260

September 7, 1987 ARTICLE g
ir. lanneth D. Milson SECTION f
éisif;tgr_\t.airector SUBJECT
er’: Division Ten
American Postal Viorliers WINg
Union, AFL=-CIO

817 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-339S

Re: Kane Kaminski Zper
Pittsburgh BMC, PA 15090
H8C-2F-C 268

Dear Mr, Wilson:

On August 5, 1983, we met to discuss the above-captioned
grievance at the fourth step of our contractual grievance
procedure.

The case concerns whether the grievant should be paid
out-of~-schedule premium for being reguired to attend a Red
Cross Safety Training course. Local management contends
that the course was a planned, prepared and coordinated
course given in accordance with 435.623e, ELM; therefore,
out-of-schedule premium is not required.

From our review of the file, the grievants accepted as a

working condition their appointinents as safety castains. The

positions involve considerable resvonsipility for the safety
of fellow employees. Some formal safety training to assist
the safety captains in living up to their responsibilities
would be expected. 1In this case, the training was conducted
on postal premises by a postal service employee. It was
sanctioned by the local PEDC and the Red Cross organization.
It certainly was well planned, prepared and coordinated. We
see no requirement for out-of-schedule premium.

Accordingly, as we find no violation of the National
Agreement, this grievance is denied.

Sincerely, .

) I ) —

Robert L. Eugene
Labor Relations De»artment




